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結果分析 
運輸及倉儲業 

2009年有營業的運輸及倉儲業場所共2,175間，較2008年增加16間；於2009年底，在

職員工有12,869名，微減0.6%。2009年環球經濟疲弱，行業的總收益及總支出同為105.6
億元（澳門元，下同），較2008年分別下跌11.2%及11.1%；反映行業對經濟貢獻的增加值

總額則上升2.7%至22.4億元。行業的固定資本形成總額共8.2億元，增加1.8%。 

1. 主要指標 

指標 單位 2008r 2009 變動率 
(%) 

場所 2 159 2 175 0.7 

在職員工 

數 
目 12 944 12 869 -0.6 

總收益 11 900 096 10 564 284 -11.2 

營業額及其他收益 11 887 110 10 561 677 -11.2 

利息收益  12 984 2 607 -79.9 

總支出 11 872 394 10 557 936 -11.1 

員工支出 1 827 292 1 918 600 5.0 

經營費用 6 719 874 5 362 382 -20.2 

購貨及佣金支出 2 986 296 2 970 787 -0.5 

折舊及利息支出 338 932 306 167 -9.7 

增加值總額 2 178 183 2 237 107 2.7 

固定資本形成總額 

千 
澳 
門 
元 

806 563 821 245 1.8 

由於進位關係，各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 

場所數目 

從事陸路運輸的場所有1,739間，佔總數80.0%；另有409間場所提供運輸相關及輔助

服務，其中包括169間旅行社；而水路與航空運輸場所則分別有16間及11間。 

圖1. 場所數目 
 

 

航空運輸業 
11 間 

運輸相關及 
輔助服務業 

409 間 

水路運輸業 
16 間 

陸路運輸業 
1 739 間 
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在職員工數目 

在2009年底，運輸及倉儲業的在職員工有12,869名，較2008年微減0.6%；其中有薪酬

員工共12,435名(佔96.6%)。 

按行業分類統計，運輸相關及輔助服務的在職員工有5,554名，佔員工總數43.2%。按

場所規模分析，有6,403人(佔總數49.8%)在50名或以上員工的大型場所工作。 

圖2. 場所規模及員工數目 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
運輸及倉儲業的有薪酬員工共12,435名，較2008年微升0.6%。其中運輸相關及輔助服

務業僱用5,307人，佔總數42.7%；而陸路運輸業的有薪酬員工共4,564名，其中2,671人
（58.5%）為自僱的士及貨車司機。 

2. 在職員工分佈 
數目 

 在職員工 
有薪酬員工 總數 在職東主、股東

及家屬幫工 自僱司機 其他 
行業分類 

2008 2009 變動率

(%) 
2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 

總數 12 944  12 869 -0.6 586 434 2 464 2671 9 894  9 764 

陸路運輸 4 570  4 746 3.9 318 182 2 464 2671 1 788  1 893 

水路運輸 1 215  1 173 -3.5 2 1 - - 1 213  1 172 

航空運輸 1 446  1 396 -3.5 - 4 - - 1 446  1 392 

運輸相關及輔助服務 5 713  5 554 -2.8 266 247 - - 5 447  5 307 

50 人或以上場所 
28 間 (6 403 人) 

10 人以下場所 
2 009 間 (3 831 人)

10-49 人場所 
138 間 (2 635 人) 
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員工支出 

運輸及倉儲業的員工支出為19.2億元，較2008年上升5.0%。按行業細分統計，運輸相

關及輔助服務業的支出為7.8億元（佔總數40.7%），較2008年下跌1.1%；航空運輸業（5.3
億元）、水路運輸業（3.2億元）及陸路運輸業（3.0億元）的員工支出則分別上升0.7%、

25.3%及12.4%。 

圖3. 有薪酬員工數目與員工支出 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

總收益及總支出 

由於商業航班減少及貨物進出口量下降，2009年行業的總收益按年下跌11.2%至105.6
億元；其中客運服務（45.7億元）及貨運服務（11.2億元）收益分別減少11.6%及43.9%。

運輸相關及輔助服務業的收益為50.6億元，下跌8.7%；航空運輸業的收益更因客運及貨運

量下降而大幅減少25.4%至29.6億元。 

3. 總收益及總支出 

總收益 總支出 
2008 2009 2008r 2009 行業分類 

千澳門元 
變動率 

(%) 千澳門元 
變動率

(%) 

總數 11 900 096 r 10 564 284 -11.2 11 872 394  10 557 936 -11.1 

陸路運輸 1 151 541 1 259 357 9.4 927 784  940 993 1.4 

水路運輸 1 239 763 1 284 459 3.6 1 498 758  1 490 244 -0.6 

航空運輸 3 973 345 2 964 841 -25.4 4 554 781  3 508 145 -23.0 

運輸相關及輔助服務 5 535 447 r 5 055 627 -8.7 4 891 071  4 618 554 -5.6 

 

行業分類 

有薪酬員工數目 員工支出 (千澳門元) 

陸路運輸 

水路運輸 

航空運輸 

運輸相關 
及輔助服務 
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行業的總支出亦較2008年減少11.1%至105.6億元；其中經營費用（53.6億元）下跌

20.2%，主要是燃料支出大幅下降44.1%所致；購貨及佣金支出則微跌0.5%至29.7億元。 

4. 支出項目 
千澳門元 

支出項目 2008 r 2009 
變動率 

(%) 

總支出 11 872 394 10 557 936 -11.1 

員工支出 1 827 292 1 918 600 5.0 

經營費用 6 719 874 5 362 382 -20.2 

購貨及佣金支出 2 986 296 2 970 787 -0.5 

折舊 228 260 224 513 -1.6 

利息 110 672 81 654 -26.2 

 

按行業的支出結構分析，航空運輸業的經營費用達28.5億元，佔其總支出81.2%；當

中燃料費用為6.8億元。而陸路及水路運輸業的經營費用也佔較大比重，分別為62.9%（5.9
億元）及67.1%（10.0億元），跌幅分別為2.5%及9.0%。另外，購貨及佣金支出佔運輸相關

及輔助服務總支出61.6%，較2008年下跌2.0%至28.4億元。 

5. 按行業分類的支出結構 

員工支出 經營費用 購貨及佣金支出 
行業分類 

千澳門元 結構 
%

千澳門元 結構 
% 

千澳門元 結構 
% 

總數 1 918 600 100.0 5 362 382 100.0 2 970 787 100.0 

陸路運輸 295 455 15.4 591 696 11.0 3 676 0.1 

水路運輸 316 703 16.5 999 622 18.6 116 975 3.9 

航空運輸 526 494 27.4 2 849 731 53.1 6 264 0.2 

運輸相關及輔助服務 779 948 40.7 921 333 17.2 2 843 872 95.7 

由於小數進位關係，百分率之和可能不等於100%。 
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及輔助服務 
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千澳門元 

增加值總額及固定資本形成總額 

運輸及倉儲業的增加值總額為22.4億元，較2008年上升2.7%；其中運輸相關及輔助服

務業的增加值總額減少14.9%至12.9億元；而陸路運輸業（6.6億元）、水路運輸業（1.7億
元）及航空運輸業（1.1億元）的增加總額則較2008年分別大幅上升22.7%、143.9%及

120.8%。 

圖4. 增加值總額 

行業在2009年的固定資本形成總額有8.2億元，較2008年上升1.8%；其中航空運輸業

的固定資本形成總額達7.1億元（佔總數86.9%），升幅為28.9%。 

圖5. 固定資本形成總額 
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通訊業 

2009年有營業的通訊業場所共35間，與2008年相同；在職員工有1,879名，減少1.8%。

行業的總收益及總支出分別為36.4億元及24.0億元，較2008年各下跌1.8%。行業的增加值

總額較2008年上升8.8%至20.6億元；固定資本形成總額則減少20.8%至3.5億元。 

6. 主要指標 

指標 單位 2008r 2009 
變動率 

(%) 
場所 35  35 - 

在職員工 
數

目 1 914  1 879 -1.8 

總收益 3 706 968  3 641 295 -1.8 
營業額及其他收益 3 671 651  3 621 308 -1.4 

利息收益  35 317  19 987 -43.4 

總支出 2 443 436  2 399 490 -1.8 
員工支出 418 168  415 075 -0.7 

經營費用 656 862  554 540 -15.6 

購貨及佣金 1 110 901  1 001 213 -9.9 

折舊及利息支出 257 505  428 661 66.5 
增加值總額 1 894 866  2 061 955 8.8 
固定資本形成總額 

千

澳

門

元

441 870  350 100 -20.8 
由於進位關係，各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 

場所數目 

除郵政局外，提供獨立送遞服務的場所共25間，經營電訊服務的場所有9間。 

圖6. 場所數目 

 

 

 

獨立郵遞服務 
25 間  (71.4%) 

郵政局 
1 間  (2.9%) 

電訊服務 
9 間  (25.7%) 
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在職員工及員工支出 

在2009年底，通訊業的在職員工有1,879人，較2008年減少1.8%；其中1,863名為有薪

酬員工。電訊服務業有1,263名在職員工，佔總數67.2%。按場所規模分析，有1,624名人

（佔總數86.4%）在50名或以上員工的大型場所工作。 

7. 在職員工數目 
數目 

行業分類 2008r 2009 變動率 
(%) 

總數 1 914 1 879 -1.8 

郵政局 419 423 1.0 

獨立郵遞服務 164 193 17.7 

電訊服務 1 331 1 263 -5.1 

 

通訊業的員工支出為4.2億元，較2008年輕微減少0.7%；其中電訊服務業員工支出為

2.6億元，按年減少5.4%。 

圖7. 有薪酬員工數目與員工支出 

有薪酬員工數目 員工支出 (千澳門元) 

獨立郵遞服務 

電訊服務 

行業分類 

郵政局 
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總收益及總支出 

通訊業的總收益為36.4億元，較2008年下跌1.8%；各項收益中，提供通訊服務和貨品

銷售的收益分別為27.0億元（-3.9%）及4.4億元（+17.2%）。 

行業總支出為24.0億元，較2008年下跌1.8%；其中購貨及佣金支出（10.0億元）及經

營費用（5.5億元），分別減少9.9%及15.6%。 

8. 總收益及總支出 
千澳門元 

 總數 變動率 獨立郵遞 
 2008r 2009 (%) 

郵政局 
服務 

電訊服務 

總收益 3 706 968  3 641 295 -1.8 215 855 144 312 3 281 128

通訊服務 2 813 652  2 704 161 -3.9 87 641 - 2 616 519

貨品銷售 378 897  443 989 17.2 42 310 - 401 678

提供服務 217 324  252 929 16.4 - 5 661 247 268

貨運 184 497  136 657 -25.9 - 136 657 -

物業租金 34 461  34 026 -1.3 33 836 - 190

利息 35 317  19 987 -43.4 19 467 1 519

其他（包括廣告及 
其他收益等） 42 819  49 546 15.7 32 600 1 992 14 954

總支出 2 443 436  2 399 490 -1.8 194 802 149 856 2 054 832

 員工支出 418 168  415 075 -0.7 129 833 24 929 260 313

 經營費用 656 862  554 540 -15.6 31 099 120 130 403 311

 購貨及佣金支出 1 110 901  1 001 213 -9.9 12 832 - 988 381

 折舊 246 851  418 298 69.5 21 038 1 793 395 468

 利息 10 654  10 363 -2.7 - 3 004 7 359

由於進位關係，各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 
 
 

按行業細分統計，電訊服務業的收益（32.8億元）及支出（20.5億元）分別佔該行業

總數的90.1%及85.6%。 
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增加值總額及固定資本形成總額 

通訊業的增加值總額為20.6億元，較2008年上升8.8%；其中電訊服務的增加值總額為

18.8億元，佔總數91.3%。 

圖8. 增加值總額 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

通訊業的固定資本形成總額為3.5億元，較2008年減少20.8%。電訊服務的固定資本形

成總額（佔總數的99.5%）為3.5億元。 

圖9. 固定資本形成總額 

 千澳門元 

千澳門元 

電訊服務 
 
獨立郵遞服務 

郵政局 
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說明 

資料來源 

統計對象為2009年在本澳從事運輸、倉儲及通訊業的場所 b；場所的名單源自統計暨查局

的經濟單位檔案，並根據民政總署及財政局的資料補充而成。 

蒐集方式 

資料蒐集方式是將問卷郵寄到各場所，負責人填寫後可親臨遞交、寄回或交予到訪的調

查員；同時，統計暨普查局網頁亦提供電子問卷，供受訪場所下載填報及上載已填妥的問卷。 

統計方法及結果推算 

由於統計範圍廣泛，故的士及貨車的統計是採用系統抽樣方法進行，而其他場所則進行

全面調查。根據《澳門行業分類》第一修訂版劃分，旅行社活動亦被納入在運輸相關及輔助

服務業內，因此除獨立出版《旅行社調查》的統計報告外，本調查的總體結果亦包括該行業

的資料。 

2009年共向876間場所寄出調查問卷，其中121間因下列原因而不包括在是次調查結果內： 

原因 場所數目 

於2009年無活動  52 

於2010年新開業  5 

輔助單位  7 

結業  15 

未能接觸  22 

其他  20 

總數  121 

的士及貨車的統計結果推算 

統計推算方法是按照相關抽樣方法而訂定，計算方法如下： 

- 行業變量 Y 的估計值 ∑
=

=
hn

i
hihh ywY

1
*ˆ  

h :  行業 

i :  場所 

y :  變量值  

wh
h

h

n
N

= 中： n  : 場所樣本數 

       N : 場所總數 

                                                
b 每輛以個人名義登記之陸路運輸車輛均被視為一間運輸場所 
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- 行業參數 Y 的方差估計值 ( ) ( )
h

h
hhh n

s
NfYV

2
2 **1ˆ −=     

fh : 行業的抽樣比率 
  sh : 行業變量ｙ之標準誤差 

抽樣誤差 

主要統計指標的抽樣誤差 

在職員工 有薪酬員工 員工支出 經營費用
營業額及

其他收益
增加值總額 固定資本

形成總額陸路運輸 

數目 千澳門元 

總數 33 28 2 867 8 942 13 833 11 482 7 231 

的士 30 - 19 7 684 11 290 10 308 5 516 

貨車 13 28 2 867 4 574 7 993 5 057 4 675 

詞彙解釋 

場所 

受單一法律實體所控制，在單一地點單獨地或主要從事一項經濟活動的經濟單位。 

在職員工 

場所內工作之所有人士，包括有薪酬員工及無薪酬員工；亦包括因疾病、假期或其他原因

而短期缺勤的人士；但不包括那些已缺勤，而缺勤時間未能確定的人士。 

員工支出 

指支付予員工之現金報酬、實物報酬及其他福利支出總和。 

經營費用 

由第三者提供予場所使用之商品及服務總數。包括：自用物料、用水、燃料、電費、保養

及維修、場所租金、的士租金、機器及設備租金、非勞工保險費、銀行費用、電腦及資訊、

市場推廣及宣傳、儲存、通訊、離澳公幹、專利權及商標、港口、機場或其他終點站提供

的服務、貨物運輸、由第三者提供之其他服務及其他經營費用等。 

營業額及其他收益 

提供服務及銷售商品所得的收益，但未扣除任何成本。收益來自客運、貨運、倉儲、佣金、

通訊、貨品銷售及其他未列明收益等。但不包括利息收益及保險賠償。 
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增加值總額 

相等於營業額及其他收益加儲存變動，再減去購入作出售的商品及服務總額、佣金支付及經

營費用後之數額。 

固定資本形成總額 

指固定資產(包括新、舊及場所自產自用之固定資產)之購置減固定資產銷售後之數值。固定

資產包括樓宇、傢具、機器及設備、交通工具、其他可使用一年或以上之耐用物品，以及

現存固定資產的大型修復工程、改裝和擴建。由於固定資產的購置是以整體價格計算，故

亦包括運輸及安裝費。而固定資產銷售不包括廢料出售。 
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Análise dos resultados 
Transportes e armazenagem  

Em 2009, o número total de estabelecimentos a operar no sector dos transportes e armazenagem foi de 
2.175, mais 16 do que em 2008, empregaram 12.869 trabalhadores, tendo-se observado uma diminuição 
ligeira de 0,6% face a 2008. As receitas e as despesas globais do sector atingiram cada uma 10,56 mil 
milhões de Patacas, equivalendo a decréscimos de 11,2% e 11,1%, respectivamente, face ao ano 2008, 
devido ao enfraquecimento da economia mundial em 2009. O valor acrescentado bruto que reflecte o 
contributo económico do sector cifrou-se nos 2,24 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, +2,7%. A formação bruta 
de capital fixo alcançou 821 milhões de Patacas em 2009, isto é, +1,8%.  

1. Síntese dos principais indicadores 

Indicador Unidade 2008r 2009 
Variação  

(%) 
Estabelecimentos 2 159  2 175 0,7 

Pessoal ao serviço 
No 

12 944  12 869 -0,6 

Receitas globais 11 900 096  10 564 284 -11,2 

Vendas e outras receitas 11 887 110  10 561 677 -11,2 

Juros recebidos 12 984  2 607 -79,9 

Despesas globais 11 872 394  10 557 936 -11,1 

Despesas com pessoal 1 827 292  1 918 600 5,0 

Despesas de exploração 6 719 874  5 362 382 -20,2 
Compras de mercadorias e  
comissões pagas 2 986 296  2 970 787 -0,5 

Depreciação e juros pagos 338 932  306 167 -9,7 

Valor acrescentado bruto 2 178 183  2 237 107 2,7 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 

’000 
MOP

 

806 563  821 245 1,8 

Os totais não perfazem o somatório de todas as suas parcelas, devido a arredondamentos. 

Número de estabelecimentos 

Existiam: 1.739 estabelecimentos que pertenciam a transportes terrestres, correspondentes a 80,0% do 
total; 409 exerciam actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes, incluindo 169 agências de viagens; 16 
eram estabelecimentos de transportes por água e 11 de transportes aéreos. 

Gráfico 1. Número de estabelecimentos 

 
Transportes terrestres 

1 739 estab. 

Transportes aéreos 
11 estab. 

Actividades anexas e 
auxiliares dos transportes 

409 estab. 

Transportes por água
16 estab. 
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Pessoal ao serviço  

No fim de 2009, o pessoal ao serviço no sector dos transportes e armazenagem totalizou 12.869 
trabalhadores, observando-se portanto uma atenuação ligeira de 0,6% relativamente a 2008. Destaca-se que 
12.435 daqueles eram remunerados e representavam 96,6% do total. 

Analisando por ramo de actividade, verificaram-se 5.554 trabalhadores ao serviço nas actividades 
anexas e auxiliares dos transportes, constituindo 43,2% do total. 

Em termos de dimensão de estabelecimentos, 6.403 pessoas (49,8% do total) trabalharam em 
estabelecimentos que tinham 50 ou mais empregados ao serviço. 

Gráfico 2. Dimensão de estabelecimentos e número de trabalhadores 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No sector dos transportes e armazenagem, existiam 12.435 pessoas remuneradas, reflectindo um ténue 
acréscimo de 0,6% face a 2008. Realça-se que as actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes empregaram 
5.307 trabalhadores, correspondentes a 42,7% do total. Os transportes terrestres empregaram 4.564 
trabalhadores remunerados, dos quais 2.671 pessoas (58,5%) eram motoristas de táxi ou de camiões por 
conta própria. 

2. Distribuição do pessoal ao serviço 
No 

Pessoal ao serviço 
Pessoal remunerado Total Proprietários e  

trabalhadores  
familiares Motoristas por 

conta própria Outros Ramo de actividade 

2008 2009 Variação
 (%) 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009

Total 12 944  12 869 -0,6 586 434 2 464  2671 9 894 9 764

Transportes terrestres 4 570  4 746 3,9 318 182 2 464  2671 1 788 1 893

Transportes por água 1 215  1 173 -3,5 2 1 -  - 1 213 1 172

Transportes aéreos 1 446  1 396 -3,5 - 4 -  - 1 446 1 392

Actividades anexas e  
auxiliares dos transportes 

5 713  5 554 -2,8 266 247 -  - 5 447 5 307

 

50 ou mais pessoas 
28 estab. 

(6 403 pessoas) 

Menos de 10 pessoas 
2 009 estab. 

(3 831 pessoas) 

10-49 pessoas 
138 estab.  

(2 635 pessoas) 
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Despesas com pessoal 

As despesas com pessoal no sector dos transportes e armazenagem totalizaram 1,92 mil milhões de 
Patacas, verificando-se um aumento de 5,0% relativamente a 2008. A análise por ramo de actividade, 
revela que as despesas com pessoal das actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes se situaram nos 780 
milhões de Patacas (40,7% do total), ou seja, menos 1,1% em comparação com 2008. As despesas com 
pessoal dos transportes aéreos, dos transportes por água e dos transportes terrestres cifraram-se nos 526 
milhões, 317 milhões e 295 milhões de Patacas, respectivamente, reflectindo acréscimos de 0,7%; 25,3% e 
12,4%, respectivamente. 

Gráfico 3. Pessoal remunerado e despesas com pessoal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Receitas e despesas globais 

As receitas globais do sector dos transportes e armazenagem foram de 10,56 mil milhões de Patacas 
em 2009, observando-se uma diminuição de 11,2% relativamente a 2008, devido à atenuação de voos 
comerciais dos transportes aéreos e de viagens dos transportes de mercadorias importadas e exportadas. As 
receitas de transportes de passageiros (4,57 mil milhões de Patacas) e de mercadorias (1,12 mil milhões de 
Patacas) reduziram-se 11,6% e 43,9%, respectivamente, em comparação com 2008. Por seu turno, as 
receitas globais das actividades anexas e auxiliares dos transportes totalizaram 5,06 mil milhões de Patacas, 
isto é, menos 8,7% do que em 2008. Os transportes aéreos registaram receitas de 2,96 mil milhões de 
Patacas, equivalentes a um decréscimo significativo de 25,4% em relação a 2008, graças à diminuição de 
viagens dos transportes de passageiros e de mercadorias. 

3. Receitas e despesas globais 

Receitas globais Despesas globais 
2008 2009 2008r 2009 Ramo de actividade 

’000 MOP 
Variação

(%) ’000 MOP 
Variação

(%) 

Total 11 900 096 r 10 564 284 -11,2 11 872 394  10 557 936 -11,1 

Transportes terrestres 1 151 541 1 259 357 9,4 927 784  940 993 1,4 
Transportes por água 1 239 763 1 284 459 3,6 1 498 758  1 490 244 -0,6 
Transportes aéreos 3 973 345 2 964 841 -25,4 4 554 781  3 508 145 -23,0 
Actividades anexas e 

auxiliares dos transportes 5 535 447 r 5 055 627 -8,7 4 891 071  4 618 554 -5,6 

 

Número de pessoas remuneradas

Ramo de actividade 

Despesas com pessoal (
,
000 MOP) 

Transportes 
terrestres 

Transportes 
por água 

Transportes 
aéreos 

Actividades 
anexas e auxiliares 

dos transportes 
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As despesas globais deste sector cifraram-se nos 10,56 mil milhões de Patacas, reflectindo uma 
redução de 11,1% face a 2008. Realça-se que as despesas de exploração foram de 5,36 mil milhões de 
Patacas, isto é, menos 20,2%, devido à queda substancial de 44,1% nos custos dos combustíveis. As compras 
de mercadorias e comissões pagas alcançaram 2,97 mil milhões de Patacas, tendo diminuído tenuemente 
0,5% em comparação com 2008.  

4. Itens das despesas 
’000 MOP 

Itens das despesas 2008r 2009 
Variação 

(%) 

Despesas globais 11 872 394 10 557 936 -11,1 

Despesas com pessoal 1 827 292 1 918 600 5,0 

Despesas de exploração 6 719 874 5 362 382 -20,2 

Compras de mercadorias  
e comissões pagas 

2 986 296 2 970 787 -0,5 

Depreciação 228 260 224 513 -1,6 

Juros pagos 110 672 81 654 -26,2 

. 

Analisando a estrutura das despesas por ramo de actividade, observou-se que as despesas de 
exploração dos transportes aéreos atingiram 2,85 mil milhões de Patacas, perfazendo 81,2% das despesas 
totais. Salienta-se que os custos dos combustíveis alcançaram 680 milhões de Patacas. No que concerne aos 
sectores dos transportes terrestres e por água, as suas despesas de exploração constituíram o maior peso, com 
62,9% do total (592 milhões de Patacas) e 67,1% do total (1,00 mil milhões de Patacas), respectivamente, 
tendo caído 2,5% e 9,0%, face ao ano 2008. Por seu turno, os sectores das actividades anexas e auxiliares dos 
transportes, as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas perfizeram 61,6% do total, equivalendo a 2,84 mil 
milhões de Patacas, ou seja, menos 2,0% em relação a 2008. 

5. Estrutura das despesas por ramo de actividade 

Despesas com 
pessoal 

Despesas de 
exploração 

Compras de  
mercadorias e  

comissões pagas Ramo de actividade 
 ’000 MOP Estrutura

% 
 ’000 MOP Estrutura

% 
 ’000 MOP Estrutura

% 

Total 1 918 600 100,0 5 362 382 100,0 2 970 787 100,0 

Transportes terrestres 295 455 15,4 591 696 11,0 3 676 0,1 

Transportes por água 316 703 16,5 999 622 18,6 116 975 3,9 

Transportes aéreos 526 494 27,4 2 849 731 53,1 6 264 0,2 

Actividades anexas e auxiliares  
dos transportes 

779 948 40,7 921 333 17,2 2 843 872 95,7 

Os totais não perfazem o somatório de todas as suas parcelas, devido a arredondamentos. 

Armazenagem e Comunicações 2009 Communications Survey 2009
Inquérito ao Sector dos Transportes, Transport, Storage and
運輸、倉儲及通訊業調查 二零零九年

22



 

 Total Transportes 
terrestres 

Transportes 
por água 

Transportes 
aéreos 

Actividades anexas 
 e auxiliares dos 

transportes 

   Total Transportes 
terrestres 

Transportes 
por água 

Transportes 
aéreos 

Actividades anexas 
 e auxiliares dos 

transportes 

   0

   500 000

   1 000 000

   1 500 000

   2 000 000

   2 500 000

   3 000 000

2008
2009

 

2 237 107

664 777

174 830
107 967

1 289  533

r

r

r

2 178183

541 753

71 667 48 898

1 515 865

806 563

87 888
46 457

553 416

118 802

821 245

56 102
10 683

713 266

41 194

0

100 000

200 000

300 000

400 000

500 000

600 000

700 000

800 000

900 000

1 000 000

2008
2009

 

Valor acrescentado bruto e formação bruta de capital fixo 

O valor acrescentado bruto do sector dos transportes e armazenagem foi de 2,24 mil milhões de 
Patacas, isto é, mais 2,7% face a 2008. O valor acrescentado bruto das actividades anexas e auxiliares dos 
transportes cifrou-se nos 1,29 mil milhões de Patacas, representando um decréscimo de 14,9% em relação ao 
ano de 2008. Em contrapartida, o valor acrescentado bruto dos transportes terrestres, dos transportes por 
água e dos transportes aéreos expandiu-se notoriamente 22,7%; 143,9% e 120,8%, respectivamente, 
atingindo 665 milhões, 175 milhões e 108 milhões de Patacas respectivamente, em comparação com 2008.  

Gráfico 4. Valor acrescentado bruto 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

A formação bruta de capital fixo do sector dos transportes e armazenagem alcançou 821 milhões de 
Patacas em 2009, isto é, mais 1,8% face a 2008. Observou-se que os transportes aéreos registaram 713 
milhões de Patacas (+28,9%) na formação bruta de capital fixo, a qual perfez 86,9% do total. 

Gráfico 5. Formação bruta de capital fixo  
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Comunicações 

Em 2009, o número de estabelecimentos em actividade no sector das comunicações totalizou 35 
unidades, isto é, foi equivalente ao de 2008. Naqueles encontravam-se 1.879 trabalhadores ao serviço, isto é, 
menos 1,8%. Em relação ao ano 2008, as receitas e as despesas globais situaram-se nos 3,64 mil milhões e 
2,40 mil milhões de Patacas, respectivamente, apresentando cada uma decréscimos de 1,8%. O valor 
acrescentado bruto do sector cifrou-se nos 2,06 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, mais 8,8% relativamente a 
2008. A formação bruta de capital fixo alcançou 350 milhões de Patacas, isto é, menos 20,8%. 

6. Síntese dos principais indicadores 

Indicador Unidade 2008r 2009 
Variação 

 (%) 
Estabelecimentos 35  35 - 
Pessoal ao serviço 

No 
1 914 1 879 -1,8

Receitas globais 3 706 968  3 641 295 -1,8 

Vendas e outras receitas 3 671 651  3 621 308 -1,4 

Juros recebidos 35 317  19 987 -43,4 

Despesas globais 2 443 436  2 399 490 -1,8 
Despesas com pessoal 418 168  415 075 -0,7 
Despesas de exploração 656 862  554 540 -15,6 

Compras de mercadorias  
e comissões pagas 1 110 901  1 001 213 -9,9 

Depreciação e juros pagos 257 505  428 661 66,5 

Valor acrescentado bruto 1 894 866  2 061 955 8,8 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 

’000 
MOP 

441 870  350 100 -20,8 

Os totais não perfazem o somatório de todas as suas parcelas, devido a arredondamentos. 

Número de estabelecimentos 

Existiam 25 estabelecimentos que exerciam actividades postais independentes dos correios territoriais, 
que não incluíam o das actividades dos correios territoriais, e 9 estabelecimentos executavam 
telecomunicações.  

Gráfico 6. Número de estabelecimentos 
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Pessoal ao serviço e despesas com pessoal 

No fim de 2009, o pessoal ao serviço no sector das comunicações totalizou 1.879 trabalhadores, 
reduziram-se 1,8% em relação a 2008, daqueles 1.863 eram remunerados. Destaca-se que as 
telecomunicações empregaram 1.263 trabalhadores, os quais representaram 67,2% do total. 

Segundo a dimensão de estabelecimentos, 1.624 pessoas (86,4% do total) trabalharam em 
estabelecimentos que tinham 50 ou mais empregados. 

7. Número de pessoas ao serviço 
Nº 

Ramo de actividade 2008r 2009 Variação 
(%) 

Total 1 914 1 879 -1,8 

Actividades dos correios territoriais 419 423 1,0 
Actividades postais independentes dos correios 
territoriais 164 193 17,7 

Telecomunicações 1 331 1 263 -5,1 

As despesas com pessoal no sector das comunicações foram de 415 milhões de Patacas, registando-se 
uma ligeira diminuição de 0,7% face a 2008. Notou-se que as despesas com pessoal baixaram 5,4%, em 
termos anuais, atingindo 260 milhões de Patacas. 

Gráfico 7. Pessoal remunerado e despesas com pessoal 
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Receitas e despesas globais 

As receitas globais do sector das comunicações cifraram-se nos 3,64 mil milhões de Patacas, 
traduzindo um decréscimo de 1,8% face a 2008. Realça-se que as receitas provenientes dos serviços de 
comunicações e da venda de mercadorias alcançaram 2,70 mil milhões e 444 milhões de Patacas, 
respectivamente que representaram variações de -3,9% e +17,2%, respectivamente, face ao ano 2008. 

As despesas globais foram de 2,40 mil milhões de Patacas, apresentando uma diminuição de 1,8% em 
comparação com 2008. A nível da estrutura destaca-se que as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas 
(1,00 mil milhões de Patacas) bem como as despesas de exploração (555 milhões de Patacas) baixaram 9,9% 
e 15,6%, respectivamente. 

8. Receitas e despesas globais 
 ’000 MOP 

Total 
 

2008r 2009 

 

Variação 
(%) 

Actividades 
dos correios 
territoriais 

Actividades 
postais 

independentes 
dos correios 
territoriais 

 

Telecomunica-
ções 

Receitas globais 3 706 968 3 641 295 -1,8 215 855 144 312 3 281 128

Serviços de comunicações 2 813 652 2 704 161 -3,9 87 641 - 2 616 519

Venda de mercadorias 378 897 443 989 17,2 42 310 - 401 678

Prestação de serviços  217 324 252 929 16,4 - 5 661 247 268

Transporte de mercadorias 184 497 136 657 -25,9 - 136 657 -

Renda de propriedades 34 461 34 026 -1,3 33 836 - 190

Juros recebidos  35 317 19 987 -43,4 19 467 1 519

Outras (incluindo publicidades 
 e outras receitas, etc.) 42 819 49 546 15,7 32 600 1 992 14 954

Despesas globais 2 443 436 2 399 490 -1,8 194 802 149 856 2 054 832

Despesas com pessoal 418 168 415 075 -0,7 129 833 24 929 260 313

Despesas de exploração 656 862 554 540 -15,6 31 099 120 130 403 311

Compras de mercadorias  
e comissões pagas 1 110 901 1 001 213 -9,9 12 832 - 988 381

Depreciação 246 851 418 298 69,5 21 038 1 793 395 468

Juros pagos 10 654 10 363 -2,7 - 3 004 7 359

Os totais não perfazem o somatório de todas as suas parcelas, devido a arredondamentos. 

Segundo o ramo de actividade, as receitas e as despesas globais das telecomunicações situaram-se nos 
3,28 mil milhões e 2,05 mil milhões de Patacas, respectivamente, perfazendo 90,1% e 85,6% do total do 
sector das comunicações, respectivamente. 
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Valor acrescentado bruto e formação bruta de capital fixo 

O valor acrescentado bruto do sector das comunicações foi de 2,06 mil milhões de Patacas, isto é, mais 
8,8% face a 2008, tendo as telecomunicações constituído a maior fatia (91,3% do total), com 1,88 mil 
milhões de Patacas. 

Gráfico 8. Valor acrescentado bruto 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A formação bruta de capital fixo do sector das comunicações atingiu 350 milhões de Patacas em 2009, 
tendo-se reduzido 20,8%, em relação ao ano 2008. Observou-se que as telecomunicações registaram 348 
milhões de Patacas na formação bruta de capital fixo, a qual perfez 99,5% do total.  

 
Gráfico 9. Formação bruta de capital fixo  
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Notas explicativas 

Fontes de informação 

O Inquérito ao Sector dos Transportes, Armazenagem e Comunicações abrange o universo de 

estabelecimentosb do território de Macau que tinham essa actividade económica como principal em 2009.  
A listagem dos estabelecimentos foi obtida a partir dos registos do Ficheiro de Agentes Económicos da 
Direcção dos Serviços de Estatística e Censos (DSEC) e complementada por informações fornecidas quer 
pelo Instituto para os Assuntos Cívicos e Municipais, quer pela Direcção dos Serviços de Finanças.  

Método de recolha de informação 

A recolha de informação estatística processou-se através do preenchimento de questionários enviados 
aos estabelecimentos inquiridos. Os questionários preenchidos foram devolvidos pessoalmente, por via 
postal, ou entregues aos agentes de censos e inquéritos da DSEC que, para o efeito, se deslocaram aos 
estabelecimentos durante o período de inquirição. Além disso, através do website da DSEC, pode efectuar o 
“download” do questionário electrónico e após o preenchimento do mesmo realizar o seu “upload”. 

Nota metodológica e inferência estatística 

Os táxis e camiões foram inquiridos pelo método de amostragem sistemática, devido ao facto de estes 

representarem um universo bastante amplo. No entanto, os restantes estabelecimentos deste sector foram 
inquiridos por enumeração exaustiva.  Como as agências de viagens estão incluídas nas actividades anexas 
e auxiliares dos transportes, segundo a Classificação das Actividades Económicas de Macau – 1ª Revisão, os 
resultados globais deste inquérito também incluem as informações divulgadas no Inquérito às Agências de 
Viagens. 

Para efeitos de inquirição em 2009, foram listados 876 estabelecimentos. Contudo, 121 
estabelecimentos foram excluídos pelas seguintes razões: 

Razão Nº de estab. 

Sem actividade em 2009  52 

Iniciaram a actividade em 2010  5 

Unidades auxiliares  7 

Encerrados  15 

Não contactados  22 

Outros  20 

Total  121 

                                                
b Quando registado sob nome individual cada veículo de transporte terrestre é contado como um estabelecimento de transporte. 
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Inferência estatística dos resultados relativos aos táxis e à camionagem 

A inferência estatística dos resultados baseou-se no método de selecção da amostra, sendo: 

  - Estimador do total da variável y, num ramo de actividade:  ∑
=

=
hn

i
hihh ywY

1
*ˆ  

h:  ramo de actividade  
i :  estabelecimento 
y :  valor da variável  

wh 
h

h

n
N

=  

n :  número de estabelecimentos inquiridos 
N :  total de estabelecimentos  

- Estimador da variância da variável Y, num ramo de actividade:    ( ) ( )
h

h
hhh n

sNfYV
2

2 **1ˆ −=  

fh :  fracção de amostragem dum ramo de actividade 
sh :  desvio padrão da variável y dum ramo de actividade 

 

Erros de amostragem 

Erros de amostragem dos principais dados estatísticos 

Pessoal ao 
serviço 

Pessoal 
remunerado

Despesas 
com pessoal

Despesas de 
exploração

Vendas e 
outras  

receitas 

Valor 
acrescentado 

bruto 

Formação 
bruta de 

capital fixo
Transportes  

terrestres 
Nº ,

000 MOP 

Total 33 28 2 867 8 942 13 833 11 482 7 231 
Táxis 30 - 19 7 684 11 290 10 308 5 516 

Camionagem 13 28 2 867 4 574 7 993 5 057 4 675 

Explicação de termos 

Estabelecimento 
Unidade económica que, sob a autoridade de uma única entidade jurídica, exerce exclusiva ou 
principalmente um único tipo de actividade económica, num só local. 

Pessoal ao serviço 
Total de indivíduos que se encontram a trabalhar para o estabelecimento, incluindo quer o pessoal 
remunerado quer o pessoal não remunerado.  Estão incluídos os indivíduos ausentes em licença de curta 
duração, por doença, férias ou outro motivo, mas excluem-se os indivíduos ausentes por tempo 
indeterminado. 

Despesas com pessoal 
Montante dos ordenados e salários pagos, mais as remunerações em espécie e outros encargos, e, outras 
despesas com pessoal. 
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Despesas de exploração 
Somatório das despesas correntes em bens e serviços fornecidos ao estabelecimento por terceiros, 
valorizados pelos preços globais facturados ao estabelecimento. São consideradas despesas de exploração: 
materiais adquiridos para autoconsumo; custo da água; custo dos combustíveis; custo da electricidade; 
manutenção e reparação; renda de instalações; aluguer de táxis; aluguer de maquinaria e equipamento; 
seguros; excepto os dos trabalhadores; encargos bancários; computadores e informática; marketing e 
publicidade; armazenagem; comunicações; viagem por motivo de trabalho; patentes e marcas; serviços 
prestados em portos; aeroportos e outras estações terminais; transportes de mercadorias e outros serviços 
contratados, e, outras despesas de exploração. 

Vendas e outras receitas 
Receitas provenientes de prestação de serviços e da venda de mercadorias antes de qualquer dedução de 
custos. Inclui receitas de transportes de passageiros, transportes de mercadorias, armazéns, comissões, 
comunicações, venda de mercadorias e outras receitas não especificadas. Exclui os juros recebidos e as 
indemnizações do seguro. 

Valor acrescentado bruto 
Vendas e outras receitas menos compras de bens e serviços para venda menos comissões pagas menos 
despesas de exploração mais variação de existências. 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 
Aquisição de todos os bens de capital fixo (novos, usados e produzidos pelo estabelecimento para uso 
próprio) deduzidas as vendas dos bens de capital fixo. Os bens de capital fixo compreendem edifícios, 
mobiliário, maquinaria e equipamento, veículos e outros bens duradouros, cuja vida produtiva é de um ano 
ou mais. Nas aquisições estão incluídas as grandes obras de reparação, alteração e ampliação executada nos 
bens existentes. As aquisições são valorizadas a preços globais facturados ao estabelecimento, incluindo 
custos de transportes e instalação. As vendas para sucata não se incluem. 
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Analysis of Results 
Transport and Storage Sector 

In 2009, there were 2,175 establishments operating in the Transport and Storage Sector, an increase of 
16 over 2008; number of persons engaged decreased slightly by 0.6% to 12,869 at the end of 2009. 
Attributable to the sluggish world economy in 2009, Total Receipts and Total Expenditure of the Sector both 
amounted to MOP10.56 billion, down by 11.2% and 11.1% respectively year-on-year. Gross Value Added 
that measures the sectoral contribution to the economy increased by 2.7% over 2008 to MOP2.24 billion, 
while Gross Fixed Capital Formation rose by 1.8% to MOP 821 million. 

1. Principal Indicators 

Indicator Unit 2008r 2009 Rate of change 
(%) 

Establishments 2 159  2 175 0.7 

Persons Engaged 
No. 

12 944  12 869 -0.6 

Total Receipts 11 900 096  10 564 284 -11.2 

Sales and Other Receipts 11 887 110  10 561 677 -11.2 

Interest Receipts 12 984  2 607 -79.9 

Total Expenditure 11 872 394  10 557 936 -11.1 

Compensation of Employees 1 827 292  1 918 600 5.0 

Operating Expenses 6 719 874  5 362 382 -20.2 

Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid 2 986 296  2 970 787 -0.5 

Depreciation & Interest Paid 338 932  306 167 -9.7 

Gross Value Added 2 178 183  2 237 107 2.7 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

’000
MOP

 

806 563  821 245 1.8 

Figures may not add up to the total due to rounding. 

Number of establishments 

A total of 1,739 establishments were engaging in Land Transport (80.0% of total); 409 were in 
Supporting & Auxiliary Transport Activities, of which 169 were travel agencies; meanwhile, 16 were in Sea 
Transport and 11 in Air Transport.  

Chart 1. Number of Establishments 
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Persons Engaged  

At the end of 2009, the Sector had 12,869 persons engaged, down slightly by 0.6% from a year earlier, 
with 12,435 being paid employees (96.6% of total). 

Analyzed by industry, 43.2% of the workforce (5,554 persons) were working in Supporting & 
Auxiliary Transport Activities. Analyzed by size of establishments, 6,403 persons (49.8%) were working in 
large establishments having 50 or more persons. 

 

Chart 2. Size of Establishments and Number of Persons Engaged 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The number of paid employees in this Sector rose slightly by 0.6% year-on-year to 12,435. Supporting 

& Auxiliary Transport Activities hired 5,307 employees (42.7% of total); meanwhile, Land Transport had 
4,564 employees, including 2,671 (58.5%) self-employed taxi and truck drivers. 

2. Number of Persons Engaged 
No. 

Persons Engaged 
Paid Employees Total Working 

Proprietors and 
Family Workers

Self-employed 
Drivers Others Industry 

2008 2009 
Rate of 
change

(%) 
2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009

Total 12 944  12 869 -0.6 586 434 2 464  2671 9 894 9 764

Land Transport 4 570  4 746 3.9 318 182 2 464  2671 1 788 1 893

Sea Transport 1 215  1 173 -3.5 2 1 -  - 1 213 1 172

Air Transport 1 446  1 396 -3.5 - 4 -  - 1 446 1 392

Supporting & Auxiliary 
Transport Activities 5 713  5 554 -2.8 266 247 -  - 5 447 5 307

 

≧50 persons 
28 estab. 

(6 403 persons) 

<10 persons 
2 009 estab. 

(3 831 persons) 

10-49 persons 
138 estab. 

(2 635 persons) 
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Compensation of Employees 

Compensation of Employees of the Transport and Storage Sector rose by 5.0% over 2008 to MOP1.92 
billion. Analyzed by industry, Compensation of Employees of Supporting & Auxiliary Transport Activities 
amounted to MOP780 million (40.7% of total), down by 1.1% year-on-year, that of Air Transport (MOP526 
million), Sea Transport (MOP317 million) and Land Transport (MOP295 million) went up by 0.7%, 25.3% 
and 12.4% respectively. 

Chart 3. Number of Paid Employees and Compensation of Employees  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Receipts and Total Expenditure 

On account of the decrease in commercial flights and shrinking volume of exports and imports, Total 
Receipts of the Sector decreased by 11.2% over 2008 to MOP10.56 billion, of which receipts from Passenger 
Transport (MOP4.57 billion) and Cargo Transport (MOP1.12 billion) dropped by 11.6% and 43.9% 
respectively. Receipts of Supporting & Auxiliary Transport Activities (MOP5.06 billion) decreased by 8.7% 
year-on-year, and that of Air Transport (MOP2.96 billion) fell sharply by 25.4% with reduced volume of 
Passenger Transport and Cargo Transport. 

3. Total Receipts and Total Expenditure 

Total Receipts Total Expenditure 

2008 2009 2008r 2009 Industry 

’000 MOP 

Rate of 
change

(%) ’000 MOP 

Rate of 
change

(%) 

Total 11 900 096 r 10 564 284 -11.2 11 872 394  10 557 936 -11.1 

Land Transport 1 151 541 1 259 357 9.4 927 784  940 993 1.4 
Sea Transport 1 239 763 1 284 459 3.6 1 498 758  1 490 244 -0.6 

Air Transport 3 973 345 2 964 841 -25.4 4 554 781  3 508 145 -23.0 
Supporting & Auxiliary 

Transport Activities 5 535 447 r 5 055 627 -8.7 4 891 071  4 618 554 -5.6 

Industry 

Number of Paid Employees Compensation of Employees (’000 MOP) 

Land Transport

Sea Transport

Air Transport

Supporting & Auxiliary 
Transport Activities
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Total Expenditure of the Sector decreased by 11.1% over 2008 to MOP10.56 billion, of which 
Operating Expenses fell by 20.2% to MOP5.36 billion due to a 44.1% plunge in fuel expenses; Purchase of 
Goods & Commission Paid dropped slightly by 0.5% to MOP2.97 billion. 

4. Expenditure Items 
’000 MOP  

Expenditure Item 2008r 2009 
Rate of change 

(%) 

Total Expenditure 11 872 394 10 557 936 -11.1 

Compensation of Employees 1 827 292 1 918 600 5.0 

Operating Expenses 6 719 874 5 362 382 -20.2 

Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 2 986 296 2 970 787 -0.5 

Depreciation 228 260 224 513 -1.6 

Interest Paid 110 672 81 654 -26.2 

 

Analyzed by expenditure structure and industry, Operating Expenses of Air Transport amounted to  
MOP2.85 billion (81.2% of total), with fuel expenses shared MOP680 million. Moreover, Operating 
Expenses also took a dominant share in Land Transport (62.9% of total, at MOP592 million) and Sea 
Transport (67.1% of total, at MOP 1.00 billion), down by 2.5% and 9.0% respectively year-on-year. On the 
other hand, Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid took a 61.6% share of the total of Supporting & 
Auxiliary Transport Activities, at MOP2.84 billion, down by 2.0% year-on-year. 

5. Expenditure Structure by Industry 

Compensation of 
Employees Operating Expenses Purchase of Goods & 

Commission Paid 
Industry 

 ’000 MOP Structure
% 

 ’000 MOP Structure
% 

 ’000 MOP Structure
% 

Total 1 918 600 100.0 5 362 382 100.0 2 970 787 100.0 

Land Transport 295 455 15.4 591 696 11.0 3 676 0.1 

Sea Transport 316 703 16.5 999 622 18.6 116 975 3.9 

Air Transport 526 494 27.4 2 849 731 53.1 6 264 0.2 

Supporting & Auxiliary Transport 
Activities 779 948 40.7 921 333 17.2 2 843 872 95.7 

Percentage may not add up to 100% due to rounding. 
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Gross Value Added and Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

Gross Value Added of the Sector totalled MOP2.24 billion, up by 2.7% compared with 2008. However, 
Gross Value Added of Supporting & Auxiliary Transport Activities (MOP1.29 billion) decreased by 14.9%; 
however, that of Land Transport (MOP665 million), Sea Transport (MOP175 million) and Air Transport 
(MOP108 million) registered notable increase of 22.7%, 143.9% and 120.8% respectively. 

Chart 4. Gross Value Added 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2009, Gross Fixed Capital Formation increased by 1.8% year-on-year to MOP821 million, with that 
of Air Transport rising by 28.9% to MOP713 million (86.9% of total). 

Chart 5. Gross Fixed Capital Formation  
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Communications Sector 

In 2009, there were 35 establishments operating in the Communications Sector, same as that in 2008; 
number of persons engaged went down by 1.8% to 1,879. Total Receipts and Total Expenditure of the Sector  
amounted to MOP3.64 billion and MOP2.40 billion, each dropped by 1.8% year-on-year. Gross Value Added 
rose by 8.8% from 2008 to MOP2.06 billion; meanwhile, Gross Fixed Capital Formation amounted to 
MOP350 million, down by 20.8%.  

6. Principal Indicators 

Indicator Unit 2008r 2009 Rate of change 
(%) 

Establishments 35  35 - 

Persons Engaged 
No. 

1 914  1 879 -1.8 

Total Receipts 3 706 968  3 641 295 -1.8 

Sales and Other Receipts 3 671 651  3 621 308 -1.4 

Interest Receipts 35 317  19 987 -43.4 

Total Expenditure 2 443 436  2 399 490 -1.8 

Compensation of Employees 418 168  415 075 -0.7 

Operating Expenses 656 862  554 540 -15.6 
Purchase of Goods & 

Commission Paid 1 110 901  1 001 213 -9.9 

Depreciation & Interest Paid 257 505  428 661 66.5 

Gross Value Added 1 894 866  2 061 955 8.8 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

’000 
MOP 

441 870  350 100 -20.8 
Figures may not add up to the total due to rounding 

Number of Establishments 

Except Post Office, a total of 25 establishments were operating in the provision of Independent Postal 
Services and 9 were in Telecommunications Services.  

Chart 6. Number of Establishments 
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Persons Engaged and Compensation of Employees 

At the end of 2009, there were 1,879 persons engaged in the Communications Sector, down by 1.8% 
year-on-year, with 1,863 being paid employees. Telecommunications Services had 1,263 persons engaged, 
accounting for 67.2% of the total. Analyzed by size of establishments, 1,624 persons (86.4% of total) were 
working in large establishments having 50 or more persons. 

7. Number of Persons Engaged 
No. 

Industry 2008r 2009 Rate of change 
(%) 

Total 1 914 1 879 -1.8 

Post Office 419 423 1.0 

Independent Postal Services 164 193 17.7 

Telecommunications Services 1 331 1 263 -5.1 

Compensation of Employees of the Communications Sector decreased slightly by 0.7% over 2008 to 
MOP415 million, with that of Telecommunications Services dropped by 5.4% to MOP260 million.  

 Chart 8. Number of Paid Employees and Compensation of Employees  

 

Number of Paid Employees
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Independent Postal Services 

Post Office 
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Total Receipts and Total Expenditure 

Total Receipts of the Communications Sector decreased by 1.8% over 2008 to MOP3.64 billion, of 
which receipts from the provision of Communications Services dropped by 3.9% to MOP2.70 billion, while  
Sales of Goods rose by 17.2% to MOP444 million. 

Total Expenditure of the Sector dropped by 1.8% year-on-year to MOP2.40 billion. In terms of 
expenditure items, Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid (MOP1.00 billion) and Operating Expenses 
(MOP555 million) decreased by 9.9% and 15.6% respectively. 

8. Total Receipts and Total Expenditure 
 ’000 MOP 

Total 
 
 
 

2008r 2009 

Rate of 
change 

(%) 
Post Office Independent 

Postal Services 

Telecommuni-
cations 
Sevices 

Total Receipts 3 706 968  3 641 295 -1.8 215 855 144 312 3 281 128

Communications Services 2 813 652  2 704 161 -3.9 87 641 - 2 616 519

Sales of Goods  378 897  443 989 17.2 42 310 - 401 678

Receipts of Services Rendered 217 324  252 929 16.4 - 5 661 247 268

Cargo Transport 184 497  136 657 -25.9 - 136 657 -

Rent of Property 34 461  34 026 -1.3 33 836 - 190

Interest Receipts  35 317  19 987 -43.4 19 467 1 519

Others (Receipts from 
publicity and other receipts, 
etc.) 

42 819  49 546 15.7 32 600 1 992 14 954

Total Expenditure 2 443 436  2 399 490 -1.8 194 802 149 856 2 054 832

Compensation of Employees 418 168  415 075 -0.7 129 833 24 929 260 313

Operating Expenses 656 862  554 540 -15.6 31 099 120 130 403 311

Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 1 110 901  1 001 213 -9.9 12 832 - 988 381

Depreciation 246 851  418 298 69.5 21 038 1 793 395 468

Interest Paid 10 654  10 363 -2.7 - 3 004 7 359

Figures may not add up to the total due to rounding 

Analyzed by industry, Receipts (MOP3.28 billion) and Expenditure (MOP2.05 billion) of 
Telecommunications Services took up 90.1% and 85.6% of the total respectively. 
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Gross Value Added and Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

Gross Value Added of the Communications Sector amounted to MOP2.06 billion, up by 8.8% over 
2008, with that of Telecommunications Services sharing 91.3% of the total, at MOP1.88 billion. 

Chart 8. Gross Value Added 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation of the Sector totalled MOP350 million in 2009, down by 20.8% 
year-on-year, of which Telecommunications Services took up 99.5%, at MOP 348 million. 

Chart 9. Gross Fixed Capital Formation 
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Explanatory Notes 

Source of Information 

This Survey covered all establishmentsb operating in the Transport, Storage and Communications 
Sector in 2009. The list of establishments is originated from the Statistics and Census Service (DSEC), and 
supplemented with information from the Civic and Municipal Affairs Bureau and the Finance Services 
Bureau.  

Data Collection 

For data collection, questionnaires were mailed to the establishments and the completed questionnaires 
could be returned to DSEC in person, by post or submitting to a visiting enumerator. Alternatively, 
respondents may download and submit the electronic questionnaire from the DSEC website. 

Statistical Methodology and Inference of Results 

Owing to vast survey coverage, taxis and trucks were selected with systematic sampling, while full 
enumeration was carried out to the rest of the establishments in the sector. In addition, according to the 
Classification of Economic Activities of Macao, Rev. 1, activities of travel agency were grouped under 
Supporting and Auxiliary Transport Activities; therefore, information on Travel Agencies, which was 
published separately in “Travel Agency Survey” report, would also be included in the global results of the 
Transport, Storage and Communications Sector. 

In 2009, questionnaires were sent to 876 establishments, of which 121 were excluded due to the 
following reasons: 

 

Reason of exclusion No. of establishments 

Suspension of business in 2009  52 

Initiation of business in 2010  5 

Auxiliary units  7 

Closed  15 

Non-contact  22 

Others  20 

Total  121 

 

                                                
b In land transport, every vehicle registered under the name of sole proprietor is counted as one transport establishment 
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Statistical inference of the results of taxis and trucks 

Statistical inference of the results is based on the sampling method used, as follows: 

- Estimator of variable y of an industry:  ∑
=

=
hn

i
hihh ywY

1
*ˆ  

h :  an industry  
i : an establishment 
y : value of the variable  

wh 
h

h

n
N

=  

n :  number of the establishments sampled 
N :  total number of establishments  

- Estimator of the variance of parameter Y:    ( ) ( )
h

h
hhh n

sNfYV
2

2 **1ˆ −=  

fh :  sampling fraction  
sh :  standard deviation of variable y 

Sampling errors 

Sampling errors of the Principal Indicators 

Persons 
Engaged 

Paid 
Employees 

Compensation 
of Employees

Operating 
Expenses 

Sales and 
Other 

Receipts 

Gross Value 
Added 

Gross Fixed 
Capital 

Formation Land Transport 

No. ’000 MOP 

Total 33 28 2 867 8 942 13 833 11 482 7 231 

Taxis 30 - 19 7 684 11 290 10 308 5 516 

Trucks 13 28 2 867 4 574 7 993 5 057 4 675 

 

Glossary 

Establishment 
An economic unit which engages, under a single legal entity, in one or predominantly one kind of economic 
activity at a single location. 

Persons Engaged 
All individuals who work for the establishment, including paid and unpaid workers. Also included are 
individuals who are temporary absent for a short period, on sick leave, on vacation or for other reasons; 
excluding those who are absent for an undetermined period. 

Compensation of Employees 
The sum of wages and salaries, payments in kind, and other benefits paid to employees. 
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Operating Expenses 
The total amount of expenses in goods and services supplied to the establishment by a third party. It includes 
expenses on materials acquired; water supply; fuels; electricity; repairs and maintenance; rent of 
establishment; rents of taxis; rents of machinery and equipment; premiums on non-labour insurance; bank 
charges; computer and information expenses; marketing and publicity; warehousing; communications; 
business travels; patents and trademarks; services provided at ports; airports and other terminals; 
transportation of goods; other contractual services; and other operating expenses. 

Sales and Other Receipts 
Receipts from the provision of services and resale of goods before any deduction of costs. It includes receipts 
from passenger transport; cargo transport; storage; commissions; communications; sales of goods and other 
receipts not specified above, but excludes interest received and insurance claims. 

Gross Value Added 
Equals the sales and other receipts; plus changes in inventories; minus purchases of goods and services for 
sale; commission paid and operating expenses. 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 
Equals the value of total acquisitions of new, used and self-produced fixed assets, less the proceeds from 
sales of fixed assets. Fixed assets include buildings; furniture; machinery and equipment; vehicles and other 
durable goods with a usable span of one year or more. Also included are major repairs; alterations and 
extensions made to the existing assets. Acquisitions of fixed assets are valued at gross price including 
transportation and installation fees. Proceeds from sales of fixed assets should exclude the sale of scrap. 
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符號註釋 
Sinais convencionais 
Symbols and Abbreviations  

 
 
 
 

- 絕對數值為零 Valor absoluto igual a zero Absolute value equals  
    zero 

.. 不適用 Não aplicável Not applicable 

# 保密資料 Dado confidencial Confidential data 

r 修訂數字 Dado revisto Revised figures 

MOP 澳門元 Patacas de Macau Macao Pataca 

No/No. 數目 Número Number 
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